



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

OPTIMISCORP, a Delaware corporation, )  
ALAN MORELLI, and ANALOG )  
VENTURES, LLC, )  
)  
Plaintiffs Below, ) No. 523, 2015  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees, )  
) Case Below:  
v. ) Court of Chancery  
) C.A. No. 8773-VCP  
JOHN WAITE, WILLIAM ATKINS, )  
GREGORY SMITH and WILLIAM )  
HORNE, )  
)  
Defendants Below, )  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants. )

**CROSS-APPELLANT WILLIAM HORNE'S  
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.  
Bruce E. Jameson (Bar ID #2931)  
Eric J. Juray (Bar ID #5765)  
1310 King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
TEL: (302) 888-6500  
FAX: (302) 658-8111  
bejameson@prickett.com  
ejjuray@prickett.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/  
Appellee & Cross-Appellant  
William Horne*

Dated: January 22, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO SHIFT HORNE’S ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES TO PLAINTIFFS .....	2
A. The Trial Court’s Decision Denying Horne’s Request for Fees and Expenses Was an Abuse of Discretion.....	2
B. The Lower Court’s Finding of Bad Faith Required that It Exercise Its Discretion to Apply the Exception to the American Rule .....	4
C. Defendants’ Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Must Be Shifted As A Matter of Public Policy.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1103 (Del. 1990) .....	9
<i>Adlerstein v. Wertheimer</i> , 2002 WL 205684 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2002).....	3, 4
<i>In re Appeal of Infotechnology, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 215 (Del. 1990) .....	8
<i>Choupak v. Rivkin</i> , 2015 WL 1589610 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2015).....	5
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat’l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005) .....	8
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) .....	9
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006) .....	8
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013) .....	9
<b>RULES</b>	
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	9
